card issued by a government agency, State-issued drivers’ license with photo, or Passports. 

10. COMPENSATION  

10.1 For and in consideration of the services to be provided by the CONTRACTOR under this 
Agreement, the CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR Eight Million Three Hundred and 
Thirty Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Seven Dollars and no cents 
($8,334,927.00) for Equipment and Install and Deployment Services as set forth in the 
services listed in Attachment D – Cost Sheet, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  

The CITY agrees to pay for five (5) years of Annual License Fees for a total of Two Million 
One Hundred and Ten Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Five Dollars and no cents 

($2,110,395.00) referenced in Attachment D – Cost Sheet, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein.  The CONTRACTOR’s services are being performed as an 
independent contractor and not as an agent or employee of the CITY; therefore, the 
CONTRACTOR is not entitled to any vacation, sick leave, workers’ compensation, 
pension or any other CITY benefits. 

10.2 The CITY is adding a twenty percent (20%) contingency allowance to the Equipment and 

Install and Deployment Services, totaling One Million Six Hundred and Sixty Six 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Five Dollars and no cents ($1,666,985.00) 
and shall be used in the event the CITY identifies additional items the CITY wants to add, 
change, or modify that were not included in the original specification and pricing in 
Attachment D – Cost Sheet, attached hereto and incorporated herein and described in 
this Agreement.  The contingency allowance is for the benefit of the CITY and shall only 
be used upon written approval by the CITY. 

10.3  The total not-to-exceed amount of this Agreement is Twelve Million One Hundred and 

Twelve Thousand Three Hundred and Seven Dollars and no cents ($12,112,307.00).  

11.  METHOD OF PAYMENT 

For services provided under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall be paid by the CITY in 
accordance with Section 11.1, and other conditions and provisions of this Section including 
Attachment D – Cost Sheet, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

[...]

costs, subcontract expenses, taxes, and profit are included in the Lump Sum Amount. 

11.3 CMS Software Licenses, ABB Charger Connect Fees and Maintenance Payments.   

11.3.1 The CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR annually for five (5) years, starting at 
Commercial Operation Date, One Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand and Six Hundred 
dollars and no/100 Cents ($152,600) each year for seventy (70) CMS Software 
licenses. 

11.3.2 The CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR annually for five (5) years, starting at 
Commercial Operation Date, Nine Thousand and Six Hundred Eleven dollars and 
no/100 Cents ($9,611) each year for thirty-five (35) ABB Charger Connect fees.     

11.3.3 The CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR annually for five (5) years, starting at 
Commercial Operation Date, Two Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand and Eight 
Hundred Sixty-Eight- dollars and no/100 Cents ($259,868) each year for 
maintenance services on the seventy (70) charging ports, provided by the 
CONTRACTOR listed in Section 5 and Attachment C – Charging Equipment 
Maintenance and Service Level Agreement. 

11.4 Taxes.  CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the approved product and in the amount